

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2297/78 - 2022 සැප්තැම්බර් මස 16 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2022.09.16 No. 2297/78 - FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

Notification

IT is hereby notified that the notification issued by me in the exercise of powers vested in me under paragraph (1) (a) of Article 44 of the Constitution of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka and published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2289/43 of July 22, 2022 is amended with effect from September 16, 2022 in the manner set out in the schedule below.

RANIL WICKREMESINGHE, President.

Presidential Secretariat, Colombo-01, September 16, 2022.

SCHEDULE

- (1) With reference to the Heading, No. "02. Minister of Finance, Economic Stabilization and National Policies" of the said notification, as follows:-
 - (a) In Column I thereof, by omitting item 32;



- (b) In Column II thereof, by omitting items 26, 50 and 51;
- (c) In Column III thereof, by omitting the following items;
 - Sri Lanka Export Development Act No. 40 of 1979
 - Greater Colombo Economic Commission Law No. 4 of 1978 (Board of Investment of Sri Lanka Law)
 - Colombo Port City Economic Commission Act, No. 11 of 2021
- (2) With reference to the Heading, No. "06. Minister of Investment Promotion" of the said notification, as follows:-
 - (a) In Column I thereof, by insertion of the following items immediately after item 10;
 - 11. Development of Colombo Port City Special Economic Zone as an International Business and Services Hub with specialized infrastructure and other facilities aimed at national interest and economic advancement.
 - (b) In Column I thereof, re-numbering of items 11 and 12 respectively, as numbers 12 and 13;
 - (c) In Column II thereof, by insertion of the following items immediately after item 4;
 - 5. Sri Lanka Export Development Board
 - 6. Board of Investment of Sri Lanka
 - 7. Colombo Port City Economic Commission
 - (d) In Column III thereof, by insertion the following items after the item "Grant of Citizenship to Stateless Persons (Special Provisions) Act, No. 39 of 1988";
 - Sri Lanka Export Development Act No. 40 of 1979
 - Greater Colombo Economic Commission Law No. 4 of 1978 (Board of Investment of Sri Lanka Law)
 - Colombo Port City Economic Commission Act, No. 11 of 2021